

CITY OF
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 002917
Date 24 October 2018

Penalty Charge Notices

Request:

Could you please provide me with the following information?

1. How many parking tickets has Wolverhampton City Council issued from September 1, 2015 to September 1, 2018?
[68,023](#)
2. How much money has Wolverhampton City Council made from parking tickets issued between September 1, 2015 and September 1, 2018?
[A total of £595,000 has been received for the financial periods from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2018.](#)

[This figure reflects the net income and therefore includes any offsetting costs associated with the enforcement of on and off-street parking. Any use of this net income is in accordance with statutory guidance.](#)

3. Could I be provided with the figures year by year please? For example September 2015 to September 2016, September 2016 to September 2017 and September 2017 to September 2018.
[In respect of question 3, it has been established after careful consideration that the Council does not hold all of the above information in the format requested.](#)

[Consequently, we are unable to provide the financial information year by year as requested, and are informing you as required by Section 1\(1\) \(a\) of the Act, that states:](#)

["Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request"](#).

[However, we have provided you with information provided in financial years and hope this will be of use.](#)

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Financial Year	Net income £000
2015-2016	263
2016-2017	124
2017-2018	208
Total net income	595

Year	PCN's Issued
September 2015 - August 2016	25,627
September 2016 - August 2017	21,663
September 2017 - August 2018	20,733
Total PCN's Issued	68,023